CHAPTER 95

SENATE BILL No. 297
(Amended by Chapter 180)

AN AcCT concerning civil procedure; relating to docket fees; amending K.S.A. 2003 Supp.
20-367, 28-172a, 59-104, 60-1621 and 60-2001 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 20-367 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 20-367. — - - - Of
the remittance of the balance of docket fees received by the state trea-
surer from clerks of the district court pursuant to subsection (f) of K.S.A.
20-362, and amendments thereto, the state treasurer shall deposit and
credit to the access to justice fund, a sum equal to 5.90% of the remit-
tances of docket fees; to the juvenile detention facilities fund, a sum equal
to 3.27% of the remittances of docket fees; to the judicial branch edu-
cation fund, the state treasurer shall deposit and credit a sum equal to
2.52% of the remittances of docket fees; to the crime victims assistance
fund, the state treasurer shall deposit and credit a sum equal to .67% of
the remittances of the docket fees; to the protection from abuse fund,
the state treasurer shall deposit and credit a sum equal to 3.22% of the
remittances of the docket fees; to the judiciary technology fund, the state
treasurer shall deposit and credit a sum equal to 5.10% of the remittances
of docket fees; to the dispute resolution fund, the state treasurer shall
deposit and credit a sum equal to .41% of the remittances of docket fees;
to the Kansas juvenile delinquency prevention trust fund, the state trea-
surer shall deposit and credit a sum equal to 1.49% of the remittances of
docket fees; to the permanent families account in the family and children
investment fund, the state treasurer shall deposit and credit a sum equal
to .25% of the remittances of docket fees; to the trauma fund, a sum
equal to 1.77% of the remittance of docket fees; to the judicial council
fund, a sum equal to 1.33% of the remittance of docket fees; and to the
judicial branch nonjudicial salary initiative fund, the state treasurer shall
deposit and credit a sum equal to 21.41% of the remittance of docket
fees. The balance remaining of the remittances of docket fees shall be
deposited and credited to the state general fund.
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Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 28-172a is hereby amended to read as
follows: 28-172a. (a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, when-
ever the prosecuting witness or defendant is adjudged to pay the costs in
a criminal proceeding in any county, a docket fee shall be taxed as follows:
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(b) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), in actions involving the
violation of any of the laws of this state regulating traffic on highways
(including those listed in subsection (c) of K.S.A. 8-2118, and amend-
ments thereto), a cigarette or tobacco infraction, any act declared acrime
pursuant to the statutes contained in chapter 32 of Kansas Statutes An-
notated and amendments thereto or any act declared a crime pursuant
to the statutes contained in article 8 of chapter 82a of the Kansas Statutes
Annotated, and amendments thereto, whenever the prosecuting witness

or defendant is adjudged to pay the costs in the action, a docket fee of
$55 shall be charged du—rrﬂg—the—peﬂed—eommeﬂemg—}tr}y—l—ze%—aﬂd

When an actlon is disposed of under subsectlons (a) and (b) of K S A. 8—
2118 or subsection (f) of K.S.A. 79-3393, and amendments thereto,
whether by marl or in person, the docket fee to be pard as court costs

shall be $55 d+
(2) In actions involving the violation of a moving traffic violation un-
der K.S.A. 8-2118, and amendments thereto, as defined by rules and
regulations adopted under K.S.A. 8-249, and amendments thereto, when-
ever the prosecuting witness or defendant is adjudged to pay the costs in
the action, a docket fee of $55 shall be charged

en—er—&fter—]—uly—l—%@% When an actron is dlsposed of under subsectron
(a) and (b) of K.S.A. 8-2118, and amendments thereto, whether by mail
or in person the docket fee to be pard as court costs shall be $55 dtrrrﬂg

(c) If a conviction is on more than one count, the docket fee shall be
the highest one applicable to any one of the counts. The prosecuting
witness or defendant, if assessed the costs, shall pay only one fee. Multiple
defendants shall each pay one fee.

(d) Statutory charges for law library funds, the law enforcement train-
ing center fund, the prosecuting attorneys’ training fund, the juvenile
detention facilities fund, the judicial branch education fund, the emer-
gency medical services operating fund and the judiciary technology fund
shall be paid from the docket fee; the family violence and child abuse and
neglect assistance and prevention fund fee shall be paid from criminal
proceedings docket fees. All other fees and expenses to be assessed as
additional court costs shall be approved by the court, unless specifically
fixed by statute. Additional fees shall include, but are not limited to, fees
for Kansas bureau of investigation forensic or laboratory analyses, fees for
detention facility processing pursuant to K.S.A. 12-16,119, and amend-
ments thereto, fees for the sexual assault evidence collection kit, fees for
conducting an examination of a sexual assault victim, fees for service of
process outside the state, witness fees, fees for transcripts and deposi-
tions, costs from other courts, doctors” fees and examination and evalu-
ation fees. No sheriff in this state shall charge any district court of this
state a fee or mileage for serving any paper or process.

(e) In each case charging a violation of the laws relating to parking
of motor vehicles on the statehouse grounds or other state-owned or
operated property in Shawnee county, Kansas, as specified in K.S.A. 75-
4510a, and amendments thereto, or as specified in K.S.A. 75-4508, and
amendments thereto, the clerk shall tax a fee of $2 which shall constitute
the entire costs in the case, except that witness fees, mileage and expenses
incurred in serving a warrant shall be in addition to the fee. Appearance
bond for a parking violation of K.S.A. 75-4508 or 75-4510a, and amend-
ments thereto, shall be $3, unless a warrant is issued. The judge may
order the bond forfeited upon the defendant’s failure to appear, and $2
of any bond so forfeited shall be regarded as court costs.



Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 59-104 is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 59-104. (a) Docket fee. Except as otherwise provided by law, no case
shall be filed or docketed in the district court under the provisions of
chapter 59 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated or of articles 40 and 52 of
chapter 65 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated without payment of an ap-
proprlate docket fee as tollows
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Treatment of alcoholism or drug abuse......................... 25.50
Determination of descent of property..............cc..cccoeen 40.50
Termination of life estate................cocooiiiiiii 39.50
Termination of joint tenancy ..................coooiiii, 39.50
Refusal to grant letters of administration ....................... 39.50
AdOpion ..........coooiiiii 39.50
Filing a will and affidavit under K.S.A. 59-618a .............. 39.50
Guardianship ...........cccceiiiiiiii 60.50
Conservatorship ............cccovviiiiiiiiii 60.50
Trusteeship ..o 60.50
Combined guardianship and conservatorship.................. 60.50
Certified probate proceedings under K.S.A. 59-213, and
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(b)  Poverty affidavit in lzeu of docket fee and exemptions. The pro-
visions of subsection (b) of K.S.A. 60-2001 and K.S.A. 60-2005, and
amendments thereto, shall apply to probate docket fees prescribed by
this section.

(c) Disposition of docket fee. Statutory charges for the law library and
for the prosecuting attorneys’ training fund shall be paid from the docket
fee. The remainder of the docket fee shall be paid to the state treasurer
in accordance with K.S.A. 20-362, and amendments thereto.

(d) Additional court costs. Other fees and expenses to be assessed as
additional court costs shall be approved by the court, unless specifically
fixed by statute. Other fees shall include, but not be limited to, witness
fees, appraiser fees, fees for service of process outside the state, fees for
depositions, transcripts and publication of legal notice, executor or ad-
ministrator fees, attorney fees, court costs from other courts and any other
fees and expenses required by statute. All additional court costs shall be
taxed and billed against the parties or estate as directed by the court. No
sheriff in this state shall charge any district court in this state a fee or
mileage for serving any paper or process.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 60-1621 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 60-1621. (a) No post-decree motion petitioning for a change in
legal custody, residency, visitation rights or parenting time, or for a mod-
ification of child support shall be filed or docketed in the district court
vmthout payment of a docket fee in the amount of $21 d-uﬂ-ﬁg—the—peﬂeé

]—ul-y—l—2995— to the clerk of the dlstrlct court
(b) A poverty affidavit may be filed in lieu of a docket fee as estab-



lished in K.S.A. 60-2001, and amendments thereto.

(c) The docket fee shall be the only costs assessed in each case for
services of the clerk of the district court and the sheriff. The docket fee
shall be disbursed in accordance with subsection (f) of K.S.A. 20-362, and
amendments thereto.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 60-2001 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 60-2001. (a) Docket fee. Except as otherwise provided by law, no
case shall be filed or docketed in the district court, whether original or
appealed Wlthout payment of a docket fee in the amount of $106 dﬂ-ﬂﬂg

to the derk of the dlStI’lCt court

(b)  Poverty aﬁzdawt in lieu of docket fee. (1) Effect. In any case where
a plaintiff by reason of poverty is unable to pay a docket fee, and an
affidavit so stating is filed, no fee will be required. An inmate in the
custody of the secretary of corrections may file a poverty affidavit only if
the inmate attaches a statement disclosing the average account balance,
or the total deposits, whichever is less, in the inmate’s trust fund for each
month in (A) the six-month period preceding the filing of the action; or
(B) the current period of incarceration, whichever is shorter. Such state-
ment shall be certified by the secretary. On receipt of the affidavit and
attached statement, the court shall determine the initial fee to be assessed
for filing the action and in no event shall the court require an inmate to
pay less than $3. The secretary of corrections is hereby authorized to
disburse money from the inmate’s account to pay the costs as determined
by the court. If the inmate has a zero balance in such inmate’s account,
the secretary shall debit such account in the amount of $3 per filing fee
as established by the court until money is credited to the account to pay
such docket fee. Any initial filing fees assessed pursuant to this subsection
shall not prevent the court, pursuant to subsection (d), from taxing that
individual for the remainder of the amount required under subsection (a)
or this subsection.

(2)  Form of affidavit. The affidavit provided for in this subsection
shall be in the following form and attached to the petition:

State of Kansas, _ County.

In the district court of the county: I do solemnly swear that the claim
set forth in the petition herein is just, and I do further swear that, by
reason of my poverty, I am unable to pay a docket fee.

(c) Disposition of docket fee. The docket fee shall be the only costs
assessed in each case for services of the clerk of the district court and the
sheriff. The docket fee shall be disbursed in accordance with K.S.A. 20-
362 and amendments thereto.

(d) Additional court costs. Other fees and expenses to be assessed as
additional court costs shall be approved by the court, unless specifically
fixed by statute. Other fees shall include, but not be limited to, witness
fees, appraiser fees, fees for service of process outside the state, fees for
depositions, alternative dispute resolution fees, transcripts and publica-
tion, attorney fees, court costs from other courts and any other fees and
expenses required by statute. All additional court costs shall be taxed and
billed against the parties as directed by the court. No sheriff in this state
shall charge any district court in this state a fee or mileage for serving any
paper or process.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 20-367, 28-172a, 59-104, 60-1621 and 60-
2001 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 16, 2004.



